

LONDON BOROUGH OF MERTON TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT ORDER

2020 No. 25

The Merton (20 MPH Speed Limit) (No. 2) Traffic Order 2020

Made: 6 April 2020

Coming into force: 17 April 2020

The Council of the London Borough of Merton, after consulting the Commissioner of Police of the Metropolis, in exercise of powers conferred under sections 84 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984(a), as amended by section 8 of and Part 1 of Schedule 5 to the Local Government Act 1985(b), and all other powers thereunto enabling hereby make the following Order:-

- 1. This Order may be cited as The Merton (20 MPH Speed Limit) (No. 2) Traffic Order 2020 and shall come into force on 17 April 2020.
- 2. No person shall cause or permit any vehicle to travel at a speed exceeding 20 miles per hour in any road or length of road specified in the Schedule to this Order.
- 3. Nothing in the Order shall apply:
 - a) to anything done with the permission or at the direction of a police constable in uniform; or
 - to any person who causes any vehicle to proceed in accordance with any restriction or requirement indicated by traffic signs placed pursuant to Section 66 or Section 67 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984; or
 - c) to any vehicle being used for police, fire brigade or ambulance purposes.

Dated this sixth day of April 2020.

PRICIONS

Paul McGarry Head of futureMerton

SCHEDULE

Calonne Road Greenoak Way